
       East Course Combine Minutes for 12/16/2017 

 

 

                ROLL CALL- The meeting was called to order by Race Secretary, Sonny Cangiarella at 9:25am. 

                Club representatives present were: WOC, RIC, BON, LAP, WEF, EIRPC, and IEIC. 

 

                MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING-Minutes of previous meeting were read and approved 

                 by Sonny 2nd by Larry Peart. 

      
 

                FINANCIAL REPORT- Treasurer Richard Ociegera reported a balance of 18,598.63 excluding a 

                couple checks still not cleared. 

                                           

                Old BUSINESS- Sonny reiterated the need for all race secretaries to properly enter birds, especially in 

                Benzing clocks (When 2 teams are being shipped) to avoid too many birds being shipped to race. 

                Sonny informed all that shipping too many birds are grounds for disqualification.         

 

                COMUNICATIONS- Amador and Sonny suggested all members think about joining the International 

                Federation for insurance against being thrown out of the AU. Membership only 15.00 per year. 

 

                It was brought up that birds are coming home from race with chip bands missing. No suggestion were 

                 made to solve this problem. 

 

                 NEW BUSINESS- Three Old bird schedules were brought to Meeting. La Puente’s, Bonita, and 

                 EIRPC. WEF and EIRPC suggested flying 99 to avoid some of the heat and head winds. 

                 Mike Smith made motion to fly East Course seconded by Juan Cerda.  

                    Vote was taken and East course was decided on. 

                 Start Date for Old Birds was discussed .Mike Smith made a motion to start 1/28/18.Second by Juan 

                  Cerda. Club vote was taken and 1/28/18 start date was approved. 

                 La Puente’s schedule approved with following changes. (11 races total. March 31 Ehrenberg,  

                  St Johns   April 7. See schedule below, Sonny will make necessary changes to La Puente’s schedule 

                 and bring to next meeting.   

                 Next meeting we need to know how many teams will be flying in order to figure final cost. 

 

    Election of Officers are as follows: 

   President-Amador Larios 

   Vice President-Mike Smith 

   Treasurer-Juan Cerda 

                   Race Secretary-Sonny                

                 Recording Secretary-Larry Rhea 

                 Trailer Committee- Mike Theines, Walter Jenkins & Brian Carlstrom 

            

                Meeting adjourned - 11:10 AM 

                NEXT MEETING-Saturday January 20th at 10AM at Hi Point 

                Submitted by Recording Secretary 

                Larry Rhea 

 



  2018 OLD BIRD SCHEDULE   

 SHIPPING DATES RACE DATES STATION MILES 

1 Saturday, January 27, 2018 Sunday, January 28, 2018 Desert Center, CA 150 

2 Saturday, February 03, 2018 Sunday, February 04, 2018 Chuckwalla, AZ 180 

3 Saturday, February 10, 2018 Sunday, February 11, 2018 Quartzsite, AZ 215 

4 Saturday, February 17, 2018 Sunday, February 18, 2018 Vicksburg, AZ 240 

5 Saturday, February 24, 2018 Sunday, February 25, 2018 Salome, AZ 275 

4 Saturday, March 03, 2018 Sunday, March 04, 2018 N. Estrella, AZ 320 

6 Thursday, March 08, 2018 Saturday, March 10, 2018 Florence Junction, AZ 385 

7 Saturday, March 17, 2018 Sunday, March 18, 2018 Ehrenberg, AZ 200 

8 Thursday, March 22, 2018 Saturday, March 24, 2018 Globe, AZ 420 

9 Saturday, March 31, 2018 Sunday, April 01, 2018 Ehrenberg, AZ 200 

10 Thursday, April 05, 2018 Saturday, April 07, 2018 St. John, AZ 495 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 


